No. 6/38/2024-EO(SM-I) Government of India Secretariat of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training

New Delhi, 07.12.2024

Reference Ministry of Home Affairs OM No. I-21019/05/2022-IPS-III dated 26.11.2024.

2. The Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the proposal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for **appointment** of **Shri R. Prasad Meena**, **IPS**, (AM:1993), Spl. DG, BSF as **Director General (Investigation)** in **National Human Rights Commission (NHRC)** (Level -16 in the Pay Matrix) from the date of assumption of charge of the post, for a tenure up to the date of his superannuation on 31.07.2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Sakshi Mittal) Director Tel: 2309 2187

То

Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Govind Mohan, Secretary) New Delhi

Copy to: -

- 1. PMO (Ms. Pooja Jain, Deputy Secretary), South Block, New Delhi.
- 2. PS to Home Minister/ PS to MOS (PP).
- 3. Cabinet Secretariat (Ms. Mrunmai Joshi, Deputy Secretary), New Delhi.
- 4. Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Rakesh Kumar Singh, Additional Secretary (Police-I)) w.r.t. their above referred OM.
- 5. Officer concerned.
- 6. PSO to Secretary (P) / PPS to EO / PS to Deputy Secretary(MM)
- 7. Sr. Technical Director, NIC, DOPT
- 8. Guard file.

(Sakshi Mittal) Director